RESOLUTION NO. 2024-507

A RESOLUTION GRANTING PERMISSION TO THE MAYOR'S OFFICE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND TO CONDUCT A PUBLIC DISPLAY OF FIREWORKS ON DECEMBER 6, 2024, APPROXIMATELY 5:30 P.M., AT VINELAND CITY HALL (ROOF TOP), 640 EAST WOOD STREET.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has scheduled on December 6, 2024 the City of Vineland Christmas Tree Lighting Ceremony; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor's Office of the City of Vineland is desirous of conducting such a public display of fireworks; and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the New Jersey Statutes, specifically Section 21:3-3 and 4, the approval of the governing body is necessary as a prerequisite of such display; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor's Office of the City of Vineland has complied with all of the requirements as set forth in said Statute; and

WHEREAS, the fireworks will be delivered to site on the day of the event at 640 E. Wood Street, Vineland, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, Serpico Pyrotechnics, LLC/Starfire Corporation, Toms River, NJ, is to operate said display and is found to be a competent operator; and

WHEREAS, the said display has been approved by the Chiefs of the Police and Fire Departments of the City of Vineland; and

WHEREAS, such display is of such a character, and is so located and will be discharged and fired in such a manner as not to be hazardous or endanger any person or persons; and

WHEREAS, an application in writing has been filed setting forth the details of said display;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that permission is hereby given to the Mayor's Office of the City of Vineland to conduct the aforesaid public display of fireworks at the Vineland City Hall building roof top, 640 E. Wood Street, Vineland, New Jersey, on December 6, 2024, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 21:3-5.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, pursuant to the requirements of Section 21:3-6 of the Revised Statutes, a copy of the application, of the permit, and of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the Bureau of Explosives of the Department of Labor of the State of New Jersey.

Adopted: November 12, 2024

President of Council

eaa

ATTEST:

Deputy City Clerk

rgf

<u>DISPLAY COMPANY REQUIREMENTS</u> (Format consistent with the State of New Jersey DCA form)

- [x] 1. Provide total number of shells and sizes (U.S. diameter) being used.
- [x] 2. Provide types and amounts of ground or low level devices to be used.
- [x] 3. Indicate the method by which display will be fired. If it is an electrically-fired display, provide the name of the Department of Labor certified operator. Operator must have a valid certificate in their possession at the display site.
- [x] 4. Provide timetable of the delivery of product to site; set up; live load.
- [x] 5. Provide Certificate of Insurance (general and auto liability) in the amount of not less than \$500,000.00. Certificate must be valid for duration of event, including rain dates.
- [x] 6. The use of salutes/reports larger than 3" is prohibited.
- [x] 7. No display will be fired if the wind exceeds 20 MPH.
- [x] 8. Provide a list of personnel who will be representing the display company, indicating their function and experience. Drivers of vehicles transporting live material must have a valid Certificate of Fitness in their possession at the display site.
- [x] 9. Provide a post-display report within 48 hours of the display. The Report must include the following; time the search of the fallout zone was conducted and the results; any product malfunctions; and any injuries.
- [x] 10. Provide a letter attesting to the understanding of all of the above requirements as well as the requirements set forth in N.J.A.C. 5:70-f-3100 (New Jersey Uniform Fire Code) and NFPA sections 1123, 1124, and 1126 and that the display will be in compliance with the same.

6/7/24 ck A. Serpico, Authorized Date **Company Representative**

ALL REQUIRED INFORMATION MUST BE PROVIDED WITH THE PERMIT APPLICATION, FAILURE TO PROVIDE THE REQURIED INFORMATION WILL RESULT IN DELAYS WHICH COULD AFFECT THE PROCESSING OF THE PERMIT.

SHOULD YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR NEED ASSISTANCE FILL OUT THE REQURIED FORM PLEASE CALL (609) 633-6132.

MUNICIPAL /SPONSOR REQUIREMENTS ARE ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THE STATE FORM (not this document). To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that the following is a list of the EX-Numbers being used for the City of Vineland fireworks display to be held on December 6, 2024:

All product used in the display will be 1.4G pyrotechnics. EX numbers will be supplied to the AHJ on arrival on the date of the display.

Please be further advised that some of the 1.4G pyrotechnics used in the display will be both professional grade and consumer grade fireworks. The method of firing will be manual and/or electrical ignition. Our crew will follow the provisions of NFPA code sections 1123, 1124 and 1126 as applicable to outdoor firework displays. A member of our crew will possess a current New Jersey Blaster's Permit for the electrically fired portion of our display. Additionally, our crew will follow the provisions set forth in the N.J.A.C. 5:70-3, Ch. 33. No flash salute or report larger than 3 inches in diameter will be used in the display. There will be no reloading of fireworks during the display and the crew will have proper personal protective equipment. The display will not be fired if the winds exceed 20 mph.

Any questions or further information may be requested from me at your convenience.

ck A. Serpico uthorized Company Representative

DISPLAY CONTRACT

The City of Vineland, hereinafter referred to as the "sponsor", located at 640 East Wood Street, Vineland, New Jersey, hereby agrees to accept a 1.4 pyrotechnics, fireworks display from Serpico Pyrotechnics, LLC/Starfire Corporation, Joint Venture hereinafter referred to as the "company" on the terms and conditions set forth hereinafter.

1. Purchase Price. The company is donating the display to the City of Vineland, therefore there is no charge incurred for the display.

2. Display Date. The date of the display will be December 6,2024.

3. Display Site. The display site is located on the rooftop of Vineland City Hall. Said display shall be in accordance with the requirements of all applicable NFPA code sections and the applicable provisions of the New Jersey State Statutes (including any County or local laws) and Regulations. Additionally, the site must be approved by the company and the authority having jurisdiction over the display.

4. Site Security. The sponsor shall provide police and/or crowd security personnel, proper parking supervision, and ensure adequate patrol of the safety zone as marked and secured by the sponsor and fire official. Company personnel shall have control of the firing area during the display (although security shall continue to be the sponsor's responsibility). The company will be responsible for the cleanup of any fallout debris from the display.

In the event any unauthorized persons or vehicles enter the safety zone, company personnel shall have the right to terminate the display.

Immediately following the display company personnel will search the display area for any unexploded fireworks and safely dispose of any that are found. The sponsor will notify the company and a representative of the company will dispose of any unexploded fireworks in accordance with NFPA code requirements.

The company will inspect the firing area the morning after the display and provide the fire official with a post display inspection report.

5. Permits. The sponsor shall be responsible for obtaining all permits and governing body resolutions required for the display as well as notifying the City fire department and having said company provide any required fire apparatus on scene during the display.

6. Postponement or Cancellation of the Display. In the event of inclement weather or excessive winds on the date of the display, the parties (including the fire official) hereto shall confer and if they agree that the weather or wind conditions require the show to be cancelled, the display will be cancelled.

7. Insurance. The company shall have liability insurance in the amount of \$1,000,000. (including a \$9,000,000.00 umbrella coverage for a total of \$10,000,000.00 coverage); workers compensation insurance and vehicle insurance. Proof of the foregoing insurances shall be provided to the sponsor when this Contract is executed by both parties. All individuals and entities listed on the certificate of insurance will be deemed an additional insured party per this Contract.

8. Personnel. The company shall provide sufficient trained personnel to set up, fire and break down the display in a workmanlike manner. The lead pyrotechnician will have the necessary licenses required to fire a display in the State of New Jersey.

9. Miscellaneous. The company reserves the right to substitute product in the show with product equal to or greater in value at its discretion. The company will deliver the pyrotechnics set forth in the Display Program provided to the sponsor by the company.

The authorized representatives of the parties hereby agree to the aforementioned terms and conditions of this contract on the date and year set forth below.

Serpico Pyrotechnics, LLC./ Starfire Corporation City of Vineland, New Jersey

ack A. Serpico Jack A. Serpico 10/25/24 Date

11/1/24 Aut Talkery

Date

FIREWORKS DISPLAY HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE CITY OF VINELAND, NEW JERSEY AND SERPICO PYROTECHNICS, LLC./STARFIRE CORPORATION, JOINT VENTURE

WITNESSETH:

- 1. SERPICO PYROTECHNICS, LLC.,/ STARFIRE CORPORATION, JOINT VENTURE (CONTRACTOR) agrees to release, indemnify and hold harmless the City of Vineland, New Jersey from and against any loss, damage or liability, including attorney's fees and expenses incurred by the latter entity or entities and their respective employees, agents volunteers, or other representatives, arising out of or in any manner relating to the manufacture, installation, firing or disassembly of any pyrotechnic equipment or device and/or the supervision and presentation thereof.
- .2 The applicant or Contractor has furnished the Certificate of Insurance with limits of liability described below:

Workers Compensation/Employers Liability: \$1,000,000./\$1,000,000.

General Liability: \$1,000,000; \$9,000,000 umbrella policy.

Automobile Liability: \$1,000,000.

A true copy of the Certificate of Insurance is attached indicating the member entity and applicable associations, recreations or committees formed by the member entity to organize the "event" named as an additional insured on all liability policies.

 The facilities will be used for the following purpose and no other: Event: Fireworks Display Date: December 6, 2024.
 Rain Date: TBD in 2024.

Dated: October 24, 2024.

Witness:

Signed Jack A. Serpico, authorized

Company representative



Quality, Value, Service, and Integrity

<u>Via email to bmurray@vinelandcity.org</u> Brian Murray Fire Marshal, City of Vineland, New Jersey 640 E. Wood Street Vineland, New Jersey 08362

October 25, 2024

Re: City of Vineland 1.4G Pyrotechnics Display December 6, 2024

Dear Marshal Murray:

I hereby confirm that my crew will clean up the rooftop after the display. Additionally, if there are any unfired pyrotechnic devices my crew will transport them back to our facility located at 775 North Orchard Road, Vineland, New and stored pursuant to applicable DOT and NFPA regulations.

I also want to attest to my understanding of the requirements set forth in the Display Company Requirements form as well as the requirements set forth in N.J.A.C. 5:70-F-3100 (New Jersey Uniform Code) and NFPA 1123, 1124, and 1126 and that the proposed display will be in compliance with same.

Additionally, the following members of my staff will be working the display:

- 1. Joseph Abarno. Attached is a current copy of his New Jersey Blaster Permit.
- 2. My crew will arrive about an hour and a half prior to the shoot time and transport the devices via hand cart up the elevator in City Hall and set up 2 or 3 boards similar in design to the one we used for the demo in 2023. The display will last approximately 20-30 seconds. The display will be fired electronically similar to the demonstration.
- 3. I anticipate that the crew will depart the site within 30 minutes after the conclusion of the display.
- 4. We will be coming from our plant located at 775 North Orchard Road, Vineland, New Jersey.
- 5. If you need me to complete a fire permit application, please send it to me and I will complete it and return it to you immediately.

Very truly yours,

Jack A. Serpicore Jack A. Serpico

133 Orchid Court, Toms River, New Jersey 08753-1334 Tel: 732.616.2085 Fax: 732.736.0050 www.serpicopyrotechnics.com



U.S. Department

of Transportation

Eastern Service Center

Operations Support Group

1701 Columbia Ave.

College Park, GA 30337

AJV-E2

FIREWORKS DISPLAY NOTIFICATION

Company Name: Serpico Pyrotechnics, LLC.______ Email Address of Person Submitting Request:_pyrojack@aol.com_____ Cell Phone Number for On-Site Technician: 732-995-1688, Joseph Abarno_____ Event Name: _City of Vineland Christmas Tree Lighting Pyrotechnics Display Display Date: _Dec. 6, 2024____ Rain Date: __TBD______ Display Start Time: ______ 5:30-7:15 pm______ Duration of Fireworks Display: __20-25 seconds Max Height of Fireworks ____175 feet, including building height (rooftop display)____ Address, City and State: 640 East Wood Street, Vineland, N.J._08360 Latitude: 39* 29' 15.108" (North) Longitude: 74* 1' 19.632"_(West) List the Closest Public Use Airport Within 5 Nautical Miles of the Display if the Fireworks Will Reach or Exceed 500 Ft. _____N/A, Max. Height= 175 feet_______

Special Notes: ____1.4 Pyrotechnic Display on a rooftop_____

Please email your request to:

9-ATO-ESA-OSG-Fireworks@faa.gov

20-25 Second 1.4G Display, Product List

City of Vineland Christmas Tree Lighting, December 6, 2024

The inventory list of Professional Grade, 1.4G Pyrotechnic Devises is annexed hereto and made a part hereof (NxtFX List).

FIREWORKS DISPLAY HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE CITY OF VINELAND, NEW JERSEY AND SERPICO PYROTECHNICS, LLC./STARFIRE CORPORATION, JOINT VENTURE

WITNESSETH:

- 1. SERPICO PYROTECHNICS, LLC.,/ STARFIRE CORPORATION, JOINT VENTURE (CONTRACTOR) agrees to release, indemnify and hold harmless the City of Vineland, New Jersey from and against any loss, damage or liability, including attorney's fees and expenses incurred by the latter entity or entities and their respective employees, agents volunteers, or other representatives, arising out of or in any manner relating to the manufacture, installation, firing or disassembly of any pyrotechnic equipment or device and/or the supervision and presentation thereof.
- .2 The applicant or Contractor has furnished the Certificate of Insurance with limits of liability described below:

Workers Compensation/Employers Liability: \$1,000,000./\$1,000,000.

General Liability: \$1,000,000; \$9,000,000 umbrella policy.

Automobile Liability: \$1,000,000.

A true copy of the Certificate of Insurance is attached indicating the member entity and applicable associations, recreations or committees formed by the member entity to organize the "event" named as an additional insured on all liability policies.

 The facilities will be used for the following purpose and no other: Event: Fireworks Display Date: December 6, 2024.
 Rain Date: TBD in 2024.

Dated: October 24, 2024.

Witness:

Signed Jack A. Serpico, authorized

Company representative

STATE OF NEW JERSEY EPARTMENT OF LABOR & WORKFORCE DEVELOPME OFFICE OF PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLIANCE PERMIT TO USE EXPLOSIVES





| U.S. Department of J Bureau of Alcohol, Tol | ustice bacco, Firearms and Explos | ives | Federal Explosives License/Permit (18 U.S.C. Chapter 40) | | | | | | | |
|---|---|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| in accordance with the provisions of Title XI, Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, and the regulations issued thereunder (27 CFR Part 555), you may engage in the activity specified in this license or permit within the limitations of Chapter 40, Title 18, United States Code and the regulations issued thereunder, until the expiration date shown. THIS LICENSE IS NOT TRANSFERABLE UNDER 27 CFR 555.53. See "WARNINGS" and "NOTICES" on reverse. | | | | | | | | | | |
| Direct ATF Correspondence To | ATF - Chief, FELC 244 Needy Road Martinsburg, WV 2540 | 5-9431 | License/Permit Number | 8-NJ-029-51-7A-00311 | | | | | | |
| Chief, Federal Explosiv | Ves Licensing Center (FELC | | Expiration Date | January 1, 2027 | | | | | | |
| Name SERPICO PY | ROTECHNICS LLC | B | | E B | | | | | | |
| 133 ORCHID | COURT 8, NJ 08753-1334 | east 10 days before the move.) | | VER | | | | | | |
| ** | R OF EXPLOSIVES | | | N BIN | | | | | | |
| The licensee or permittee transferor of explosives to permittee as provided by <u>signature</u> . A faxed, scann intended to be an original Explosives Licensee (FEL copy of a license or permit busines or operations spe | verify the identity and the lice 27 CFR Part 555. <u>The signatu</u> ed or e-mailed copy of the lice signature is acceptable. The s .) or a responsible person of the | of this license or permit to assist a nsed status of the licensee or re on each corpy must be an original nse or permit with a signature ignature must be that of the Federal e FEL. I certify that this is a true litee named above to engage in the icense or Permit." | SERPICO 133 ORC | SS (Changes? Notify the FELC of any changes.) O PYROTECHNICS LLC HID COURT VER, NJ 08753-1334 | | | | | | |
| | ed Name | Date | A TF Form \$400,14/5400,15 Part Revised September 2011 | | | | | | | |
| Previous Edition is Obsolete | BERMICO PYROTECHNICS LLC-133 DMCHID COURT | Federal Explosives License (| | | | | | | | |
| Federal Explosives Lice 244 Needy Road Martinsburg, WV 2540 | | Toll-free Telephone Number: Fax Number: E-mail: FELC@atf.gov | | ATF Homepage: www.atf.gov | | | | | | |

Change of Address (27 CFR 555.54(a)(1)). Licensees or permittees may during the term of their current license or permit remove their business or operations to a new location at which they intend regularly to carry on such business or operations. The licensee or permittee is required to give notification of the new location of the business or operations not less than 10 days prior to such removal with the Chief, Federal Explosives Licensing Center. The license or permit will be valid for the remainder of the term of the original license or permit. (The Chief, FELC, shall, if the licensee or permittee is not qualified, refer the request for amended license or permit to the Director of Industry Operations for denial in accordance with § 555.54.)

Right of Succession (27 CFR 555.59). (a) Certain persons other than the licensee or permittee may secure the right to carry on the same explosive materials business or operations at the same address shown on, and for the remainder of the term of, a current license or permit. Such persons are: (1) The surviving spouse or child, or executor, administrator, or other legal representative of a deceased licensee or permittee; and (2) A receiver or trustee in bankruptey, or an assignee for benefit of creditors. (b) In order to secure the right provided by this section, the person or persons continuing the business or operations shall furnish the license or permit for for that business or operations for endorsement of such succession to the Chief, FELC, within 30 days from the date on which the successor begins to carry on the business or operations.

(Continued on reverse side)

| Federal Ex | plosives License/Permit (FEL) Information Card |
|------------------|---|
| License/Permit 1 | Name: SERPICO PYROTECHNICS LLC |
| Business Name: | (in the second |
| License/Permit] | Number: 8-NJ-029-51-7A-00311 |
| License/Permit | Type: 51-IMPORTER OF EXPLOSIVES |
| Expiration: | January 1, 2027 |
| Please Note: Not | Valid for the Sale or Other Disposition of Explosives. |

ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/24/2024

| THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|--|------------------------------------|---------------|--|---|--|----------------------------|---|------------|------------|--|--|
| IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| PRODUCER | | | | | CONTACT NAME: | | | | | | | |
| Acrisure, LLC | | | | | PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 216-658-7100 FAX (A/C, No): 216-658-7101 | | | | | | | |
| 3737 Park East Dr. STE 204 Beachwood OH 44122 | | | | E-MAIL ADDRESS: info@brittongallagher.com | | | | | | | | |
| 1000 | | | | | INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # | | | | NAIC # | | | |
| | | | | | | INSURER A : JAMES RIVER INS CO | | | | | | |
| INSU | INSURED 3074 | | | | | INSURER B : Arch Speciality Ins Co | | | | 21199 | | |
| | Starfire Corporation, Serpico Pyrotechnics, LLC | | | | | INSURER C : Everest Denali Insurance Company | | | | 16044 | | |
| | 566 Theatre Road St. Benedict PA 15773 | | | | | INSURER D : Axis Surplus Insurance Company | | | | 26620 | | |
| | | | | | INSURE | RE: Hartford | Underwriters | Insurance Co. | | 30104 | | |
| | | | | | INSURE | RF: | | | | | | |
| COV | ERAGES CER | TIFI | CATE | NUMBER: 1421816343 | | | | | | | | |
| TH | IS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES | OF | INSUF | RANCE LISTED BELOW HA | VE BEE | N ISSUED TO | THE INSURE | ED NAMED ABOVE FOR T | HE POL | ICY PERIOD | | |
| CE EX | INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. | | | | | | | | | | | |
| INSR LTR | TYPE OF INSURANCE | ADDL INSD | SUBR WVD | POLICY NUMBER | | POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) | POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) | LIMIT | S | | | |
| A | X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | | | 00126603-2 | | 1/22/2024 | 1/22/2025 | EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | \$ 1,000, | | | |
| | | | | | | | | MED EXP (Any one person) | \$ | | | |
| | | | | | | | | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | \$ 1,000, | 000 | | |
| | GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | | | | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ 3,000,0 | | 000 | | |
| | X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC | | | | | | | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | \$ 2,000, | 000 | | |
| | OTHER: | | | | | | | | \$ | | | |
| С | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | | | SI8CA00272-241 | | 1/22/2024 | 1/22/2025 | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT \$ 1,000.0 | | 000 | | |
| X ANY AUTO | | | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ | | | | |
| | AUTOS | ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS AUTOS | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ | | | | |
| | X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS | | | | | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE \$ (Per accident) | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | \$ | | | |
| D | UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR | | | P-001-000762543-04 | | 1/22/2024 | 1/22/2025 | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$ 4,000,0 | 000 | | |
| X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE | | | | | | | AGGREGATE \$4,000,00 | | 000 | | | |
| | DED RETENTION \$ | | | | | | deserved a served | | \$ | | | |
| | AND EMPLOYERS' LIADILITY | | | 6S60UB-5R73678-7-24 (NJ) | | 1/22/2024 | 1/22/2025 | X PER OTH- STATUTE ER | | | | |
| | ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE | | | | | | | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT | \$ 1,000,0 | 000 | | |
| | (Mandatory in NH) | | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | \$ 1,000, | 000 | | |
| If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$ 1,000,0 | 000 | | |
| B Excess Liability #2 UXP1 | | | UXP1048011-02 | | 1/22/2024 | 1/22/2025 | Each Occ/ Aggregate | \$5,000 | 0,000 | | | |
| | | | | | | | | Total Combined Excess | \$9,000 | 0,000 | | |
| DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Additional Insured extension of coverage is provided by above referenced General Liability policy where required by written agreement. Display Date: December 6, 2024. Rain Date: TBD. Location: 640 East Wood Street, Vineland, N.J. Re: General liability, the following are named as additional insureds with respect to the negligence of the named insureds: the City of Vineland, New Jersey and the City of Vineland Police and Fire Departments. Thirty (30) days notice of cancellation applies. | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | - | 2 | | | | | | |
| CERTIFICATE HOLDER City of Vineland 640 east Wood Street Vineland NJ 08360 | | | | | CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE | | | | | | | |
| | | | | the second second | 2071 | | | | | | | |
| © 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD | | | | | | | | | | | | |

ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 6/7/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT : If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on This certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such an endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: PRODUCER BRITTON-GALLAGHER ASSOCS PHONE FAX (A/C. No. Ext.): 1375 EAST 9TH ST 30TH FL (A/C. No. Ext.): CLEVELAND, OH 44114 E-MAIL ADDRESS: INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # INSURED INSURER A : HARTFORD UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY SERPICO PYROTECHNICS, LLC INSURER B 133 ORCHID COURT TOMS RIVER, NJ 08753 INSURER C : INSURER D . INSURER E : INSURER F : **REVISION NUMBER:** COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER LIMITS (MM/DD/YYYY) ITR (MM/DD/YYYY) COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE S CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea Occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person) s PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE s PROJECT POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG s OTHER AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT ANY AUTO (Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person) s OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE AUTOS ONLY AUTOS s NON-OWNED HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident) s s UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE s CLAIMS-MADE EXCESS LIAB AGGREGATE Ś DED RETENTION WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH Х AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y/N N/A 02/01/2024 02/01/2025 UB-1K80994-A-24 N OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$1000000 (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS BELOW A E.L. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE \$1000000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$1000000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) CANCELLATION CERTIFICATE HOLDER SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED CITY OF VINELAND BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 640 EAST WOOD STREET ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS VINELAND, NJ 08360 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Dougles Ellist © 1993-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. ACORD 25 (2016/3) The Acord name and logo are registered marks of ACORD